OP \$215.00 2028995

ETAS ID: TM559854

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
PATHLIGHT CAPITAL FUND I LP, as administrative agent		01/31/2020	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	J&P CYCLES, LLC
Street Address:	651 Canyon Dr.
Internal Address:	Suite 100
City:	Coppel
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75019
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2028995	J & P CYCLES
Registration Number:	3989451	J&P CYCLES
Registration Number:	2027275	J&P CYCLES
Registration Number:	4702100	MILWAUKEE TWINS
Registration Number:	4440144	MOTORCYCLE SUPERSTORE
Registration Number:	4447317	MOTORCYCLE USA
Registration Number:	2794846	MOTORCYCLEUSA.COM
Registration Number:	2024131	KEEPING THE WORLD ON 2 WHEELS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2128366337

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2128367319

Email: paul.somelofske@arnoldporter.com

Correspondent Name: Paul J. Somelofske c/o

Address Line 1: Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP

Address Line 2: 250 West 55th Street

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019-9710

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Paul J. Somelofske					
SIGNATURE: /Paul J. Somelofske/					
DATE SIGNED:	01/31/2020				
Total Attachments: 4					

source=Release of Trademark Security Interest in Trademarks (FILO)#page1.tif source=Release of Trademark Security Interest in Trademarks (FILO)#page2.tif source=Release of Trademark Security Interest in Trademarks (FILO)#page3.tif source=Release of Trademark Security Interest in Trademarks (FILO)#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

J&P CYCLES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company located at 651 Canyon Dr., Suite 100, Coppell, TX 75019 ("Grantor") executed a Trademark Security Agreement dated as of October 17, 2019 ("TSA") in favor of PATHLIGHT CAPITAL FUND I LP, a Delaware limited partnership, having an address of 18 Shipyard Drive, Hingham, MA 02043, as administrative agent for each member of the Lender Group (in such capacity, "Agent"), which TSA was duly recorded on October 23, 2019, at Trademark Reel 6777, Frame 0509, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and pursuant to which the Grantor granted to Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in and lien on certain Trademarks, including those trademarks and/or trademark applications specifically listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Released Marks"). Terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the TSA.

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby, terminates, releases and discharges any and all Liens and security interests that it has in the Released Marks, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied of any kind.

The Agent hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Trademarks to record this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office with regard to the TSA and the Released Marks.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

NY 77977610v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has executed this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks as of this 31st day of January 2020.

Agent

PATHLIGHT CAPITAL FUND I LP

By: Pathlight Partners GP LLC, its General Partner

By:______

Name: Kyle Shonak

Title: Managing Director

SCHEDULE I

TO

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Mark	Country	Goods	Appln No	Filed	Reg No	Reg Date	Owner
J & P CYCLES	United States	42 Int. Retail store and retail mail order services featuring motorcycles, motorcycle parts, and motorcycle accessories	75/067115	03/04/1996	2028995	01/07/1997	J&P Cycles, LLC
J & P CYCLES	European Union	35 Int. On-line retail store services featuring motorcycle engines, parts and accessories, apparel, eyewear, helmets, tools, lifts, tie downs and gifts related to motorcycle equipment and accessories	10273753	09/19/2011	10273753	03/05/2012	J&P Cycles, LLC
J & P CYCLES	United States	35 Int. On-line retail store services featuring motorcycle engines, parts and accessories, apparel, eyewear, helmets, tools, lifts, tie downs and gifts	85/174317	11/11/2010	3989451	07/05/2011	J&P Cycles, LLC
J & P CYCLES and Design	United States	42 Int. Retail store and retail mail order catalog services, featuring motorcycles, motorcycle parts and motorcycle accessories	75/065354	02/29/1996	2027275	12/31/1996	J&P Cycles, LLC
MILWAUKEE TWINS	European Union	07 Int. Exhaust pipes for motorcycles, oil filters, oil pumps, oil coolers, bearing housings (trap doors), oil tanks 12 Int. Clutches and clutch parts for motorcycles, gears, handlebars, handlebar grips, handlebar control levers, mirrors, forward controls, namely, foot brakes and foot shifters, foot pegs, forks and fork parts, fork sliders, motorcycle frames, transmissions for	11977022	07/11/2013	11977022	01/03/2014	J&P Cycles, LLC
MILWAUKEE TWINS	Japan	motorcycles, transmission cases, starters 07 Int. Exhaust pipes for motorcycles; oil filters for internal combustion engines; oil pumps for internal combustion engines; oil coolers; starters for engines; non-electric prime movers [not for land vehicles] and parts thereof; pneumatic or hydraulic machines and instruments; machine elements [not for land vehicles] 12 Int. Bearing housings for land vehicles; clutches and clutch parts for motorcycles; gears; oil tanks for motorcycles; handlebars for motorcycles; handlebar control levers for motorcycles; rearview mirrors; brake pedals for motorcycles; gear shift pedals for motorcycles; foot rests for motorcycles; front forks; motorcycle forks; fork sliders for motorcycles; motorcycle frames; transmissions for motorcycles; transmission cases for land vehicles; non-electric prime movers for land vehicles [not including "their parts"]; machine elements for land vehicles; AC motors or DC motors for land vehicles [not including "their parts"]; twowheeled motor vehicles, bicycles and their parts and fittings	2013-053641	07/10/2013	5712390	10/24/2014	J&P Cycles, LLC
MILWAUKEE TWINS	United States	07 Int. Exhaust pipes for motorcycles; oil filters; oil pumps for land vehicles; vehicle engine parts, namely, oil coolers; machine parts, namely, bearing housing; starters for motors and engines 12 Int. Clutches for motorcycles and structural parts therefor; gears for vehicles; automotive	85/827844	01/21/201 3	4702100	03/17/201 5	J&P Cycles, LLC

NY 77977610v2

Mark	Country	Goods	Appln No	Filed	Reg No	Reg Date	Owner
		structural parts, namely, selfsealing tanks for oil					
		storage; handlebars; parts of motorcycles,					
		namely, handle bar grips; parts of motorcycles,					
		namely, handle bar control levers; rearview					
		mirrors for motorcycles; forward control parts					
		for motorcycles, namely, foot brakes for					
		motorcycles, foot-activated gearshifts and foot-					
		activated shift levers; motorcycle foot pegs;					
		front forks for motorcycles and structural parts					
		therefor; front fork sliders for motorcycles;					
		motorcycle frames; transmissions for					
		motorcycles; transmission cases for motorcycles					
MOTORCYCLE	United	35 Int. On-line retail store services featuring	85/908685	04/18/201	4440144	11/26/201	J&P Cycles,
SUPERSTORE	States	items related to the motorcycling lifestyle		3		3	LLC
MOTORCYCLE	United	38 Int. Providing on-line forums for transmission	85/908688	04/18/201	4447317	12/10/201	J&P Cycles,
USA	States	of messages among computer users concerning		3		3	LLC
		the subject of motorcycles					
		41 Int. Entertainment services, namely,					
		providing on-line information and news, guides					
		for day rides, trail and race tracks and online					
		electronic game services, all concerning the					
		subject of motorcycles in the nature of					
		motorcycling culture and events					
MOTORCYCLE	United	38 Int. Providing on-line forums for transmission	78/193090	12/10/200	2794846	12/16/200	J&P Cycles,
USA.COM	States	of messages among computer users concerning		2		3	LLC
		the subject of motorcycles					
		41 Int. Entertainment Services, namely,					
		providing on-line information and news, guides					
		for day rides, trail and race tracks and electronic					
		game services, all concerning the subject of					
		motorcycles in the nature of motorcycling					
		lifestyles and events					

	Trademark	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status	Owner
1.	KEEPING THE WORLD ON 2 WHEELS	75/065337	02/29/1996	2024131	12/17/1996	Registered	J&P Cycles, LLC

NY 77977610v2

RECORDED: 01/31/2020